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C i ty  o f  N as h ua  
Planning Department 

229 Main Street 

Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019 

 
 

 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 

6:30PM, AUGUST 11, 2020 
 

AMENDED AGENDA 
 

To access WebEx: 

https://nashuanh.webex.com/nashuanh/j.php?MTID=m1dd2f9c0ac71ac9

a521ff92ae97b615e  

 

Meeting number/access code: 129 062 2404 

Password: EDwuFrMG288 

 

To join by phone:  1 (408) 418-9388  

 

If you are not able to connect to WebEx, please contact the 

Planning Department at (603) 589-3056. 

 

1. Energy North Natural Gas, Inc., c/o Liberty Utilities 

(Owner) 25 Van Buren Street & 38 Bridge Street (Sheet 41 & 

39 Lots 11 & 26) requesting special exception from Land Use 

Code Section 190-112 to work within the 75-ft prime wetland 

buffer of the Nashua River to install an impermeable cap as 

required by the NHDES remedial action plan, including 

regrading, repaving and expanding the site’s existing 

parking lot, and improve the stormwater management system.  

GI Zone, Ward 7.  [TABLED FROM 7-14-2020 MEETING] 

 

2. Pennichuck Water Works & Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. 

(Owners) GSSG New Hampshire, LLC (Applicant) “L” Ferry Road, 

“L” Westland Avenue, “L” Stanwood Drive, “L” Appledore 

Street, “L” Marlboro Street, “L” Independence Avenue, “L” 

Claredon Street, and 206 Concord Street (Sheet 52 Lots 1, 7, 

14, 23, 24, 28, 39, 49, 61, 65, 81, 82, 85, 96, 97, 104 and 

118) requesting special exception from Land Use Code Section 

190-24 (F)(3) to allow underground electric utility 

construction, relocate existing fencing, improve surface of 

existing gravel drive along Old Harris Road, and tree 

clearing within a portion of the Conservation Zone to allow 

for a proposed solar array project (allowed use).  R18 Zone, 

Ward 3.  [TABLED FROM 7-14-2020 MEETING] 

 

3. Rivier University (Owner) John Parker (Applicant) 436 South 
Main Street (Sheet 1 Lot 1) requesting variance from Land 
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Use Code Section 190-102 to exceed maximum wall 

identification sign area, 12-sqft permitted – 58-sqft 

proposed for the Science and Innovation Center building.  R9 

Zone, Ward 7. [TABLED FROM 7-14-2020 MEETING] 

 

4. Cynthia M. Doyle (Owner) 50 Westgate Crossing (Sheet C Lot 
1417) requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-264 

to exceed maximum accessory use area, 40% permitted, 46% 

proposed – to erect an 18-foot round above-ground swimming 

pool.  R9 Zone, Ward 5. 

 

5. Wilmar, LLC (Owner) Colbea Enterprises, LLC (Applicant) 4 

Blackstone Drive (Sheet H Lot 520) requesting variance from 

Land Use Code Section 190-41 (B)(5) for minimum distance to 

drive-thru exit, minimum of 60 feet required – 8 feet 

proposed.  GB Zone, Ward 2. 

 

6. Colleen & John Lyons DuPre (Owners) 7 Fairway Street (Sheet 
1 Lot 102) requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 

190-223 for minimum lot area, 40,000 sq.ft required for a 

proposed lot to be serviced by an individual sewage disposal 

system – 33,497 sq.ft proposed.  R9 Zone, Ward 7.  

 

7. Maria R. Fassina (Owner) 4 Laurel Court (Sheet E Lot 2111) 
requesting special exception from Land Use Code Section 190-

15, Table 15-1 (#3) to allow an accessory (in-law) dwelling 

unit in basement of existing house.  R9/PRD Zone, Ward 5. 

[WITHDRAWN BY APPLICANT.] 

 

8. Tige W. & Heidi A. McNulty (Owners) Golden Home Services, 
LLC (Applicant) 62 Nagle Street (Sheet 102 Lot 68) 

requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-264, to 

exceed maximum accessory use area, 40% permitted - 54% 

proposed – to construct a deck for existing 21-foot round 

above-ground swimming pool.  RB Zone, Ward 6.   

 

9. Jack LoBrutto (Owner) 61 Almont Street (Sheet 103 Lot 33) 
requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-192 (C) 

to exceed maximum driveway width, 22 feet existing, 24 feet 

permitted – an extra 8’x21’ driveway proposed on right side 

of existing driveway for a total width of 30 feet.  RB Zone, 

Ward 6. 

 

10. Palms Edge, LLC & Theresa Corriveau Rev. Trust (Owner) 137 

Palm Street, “L” Pine Street and “L” Palm Street (Sheet 99 

Lots 31, 35 and 69) requesting variance from Land Use Code 

Section 190-16, Table 16-3 for minimum lot area, 49,547 

square feet existing - 62,712 square feet required, to allow 



18 multi-family units in two buildings - one building with 6 

units and one building with 12 units.  RC Zone, Ward 6.  

 

11. Hannaford Bros. Co (Owner) Merritt Place, LLC (Applicant) 

8 Merritt Parkway (Sheet C Lot 2544-8) requesting use 

variance from Land Use Code Section 190-15, Table 15-1 (#15) 

to allow up to 160 multi-family dwelling units in one 

building.  R30/FUOD Zone, Ward 9. [POSTPONED TO THE AUGUST 

25, 2020 MEETING.] 

 

 

OTHER BUSINESS: 

 

1. Review of Motion for Rehearing: 

 

2. Review of upcoming agenda to determine proposals of 

regional impact. 

 

3. Approval of Minutes for previous hearings/meetings. 

 

"SUITABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED 

WILL BE PROVIDED UPON ADEQUATE ADVANCE NOTICE." 

































































C i t y  o f  N a s h ua
Planning Department

229 Main Street
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019

VARIANCE APPLICATION (ZBA)

PLEASE NOTE: INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED TO 
APPLICANT.

This application must be completed and submitted to the Planning Department no later than the dates listed on the Zoning Board 
of Adjustment (ZBA) schedule sheet. Please print clearly or type.

I. VARIANCE INFORMATION

II. GENERAL INFORMATION

1. APPLICANT / OPTIONEE (List both individual name and corporate name if applicable)

(Print Name):__________________________________________________________________________________

Applicant’s signature _____________________________________________     Date _______________________

Applicant’s address _____________________________________________________________________________

Telephone number  H:__________________C:__________________ E-mail: ______________________________

2. PROPERTY OWNER (Print Name):_______________________________________________________________

*Owner’s signature ________________________________________________ Date ______________________

Owner’s address  _______________________________________________________________________________

Telephone number  H:__________________C:__________________ E-mail:________________________________

*Agents and/or option holders must supply written authorization to submit on behalf of owner(s).

OFFICE USE ONLY      Date Received ______________     Date of hearing ______________                Application checked for completeness:________

PLR# _____________________________________      Board Action _________________________________________________________________

$_________   application fee         Date Paid _________________     Receipt # _______________

$_________    signage fee                                                                                          Date Paid _________________     Receipt # ______________

$_________    certified mailing fee                                                                           Date Paid _________________     Receipt # _______________

Land Use Code Section(s) Requesting Variances From:_________________________________________________________________________

Planning & Zoning 589-3090
WEB www.nashuanh.gov

1. ADDRESS OF REQUEST ________________________________________________________________________ 

Zoning District _____________     Sheet _____________       Lot _____________ 

2. VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED: 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

413 South Main Street

R9 110 28

A use variance is being requested for the lettering of the new Science and Innovation Center.
As an educational building, the a 12 square foot sign is permitted. The plan indicates a 58
square foot sign.

John Parker, Rivier University

June 8, 2020

420 South Main Street, Nashua, NH 03060

603-897-8501 jhparker@rivier.edu

Rivier University

June 8, 2020

603-897-8501 jhparker10@rivier.edu

420 South main Street, Nashua, NH 03060

poirierk
Line

poirierk
Text Box
413

poirierk
Text Box
A20 - 0054

poirierk
Text Box
7/14/20

poirierk
Text Box
CF
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Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19 

III.     PURPOSE OF REQUEST 
 

Answer all questions below.  Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary facts to review your 
case.  Attach additional sheets if necessary.  See “Procedures for Filing a Variance” for further information. 

 
1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because: (The proposed use must 

not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the essential character of 
the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”) 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

  
2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:  (The Proposed use must not conflict with the 

explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten 
public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”) 
 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:  (The benefits to 
the applicant must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.) 
 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:  (The Board will consider 
expert testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including personal 
knowledge of the members themselves.) 
 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

This proposal is not contrary to the public interest as it is a brand new 36,000 square
foot facility in the heart of the campus and is consistent with the character of the
academic buildings and the neighborhood.

The proposed variance will observe the spirit of the ordinance as the building and
signage will enhance the aesthetics of the campus as well as the surrounding
community.

Substantial justice will be done to the property owner by granting the variance as the
University will be able to attract more health science, biology and nursing students to
the state.

The proposed use will not diminish the values of the surrounding properties as the new
Science and Innovation Center will serve as an architectural beacon for the South
Nashua community.



VARIANCE APPLICATION  Address  ___________________________________________________ 
Page 3 

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19 

  
5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary hardship, 

because:  (The applicant must establish that because, because of the special conditions of the property in question, 
the restriction applied to the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and 
reasonable” way.  Also, you must establish that the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be 
reasonable.  The use must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.  Alternatively, you can establish that, 
because of the special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that 
would be permitted under the ordinance.  If there is any reasonable use (including an existing use) that is permitted 
under the ordinance, this alternative is not available. 
 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
IV.     USE VARIANCE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Please answer all questions below that are applicable.  Your answers to these questions will allow staff to better understand 
your request. 

 

a.   Total number of employees  ______   Number of employees per shift ______ 
b.   Hours and days of operation  _______________________________________________ 
c.   Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by customers, clients, vendors and solicitors  _____________ 
d.   Number of daily and weekly commercial deliveries to the premises_________________ 
e.   Number of parking spaces available _________ 
f.   Describe your general business operations: 
______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

g.   Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but not limited to – landscaping, lighting, pavement, 
structural changes, signage, access and circulation: 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

I hereby acknowledge that I have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree to comply with 
all the city ordinances and state laws regulating construction. I understand that only those point specifically 
mentioned are affected by action taken on this appeal. 
 
___________________________________________________  _________________________ 
Signature of Applicant       Date 
 
___________________________________________________                            _________________________ 
Print Name          Date 
 

The staff report for a Use Variance request will be available no later than Friday of the week before the ZBA meeting.  If you would like a copy, 
please indicate below: 
 

  I will pick it up at City Hall 

  Please email it to me at   __________________________________________________________________________ 

  Please mail it to me at   ___________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

 

ff

___________________ ____________
t f A li

Literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary hardship as the applicant
sought approval and notice to proceed and has almost completed construction under
the premise that the sign package was included in the approval of the building plans.

6 4
M-S 9 am - 9 pm

Varies
2 weekly

30

Institution of higher education

New landscaping, lighting,sidewalks, and signage.

✔

John parker

June 8, 2020

 June 8, 2020

jhparker@rivier.edu









C i ty  o f  N as h ua  
Planning Department 

229 Main Street 

Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019 
 

 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION (ZBA) 
 

PLEASE NOTE: INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED TO 

APPLICANT. 

This application must be completed and submitted to the Planning Department no later than the dates listed on the Zoning Board 

of Adjustment (ZBA) schedule sheet. Please print clearly or type.  

1. SPECIAL EXCEPTION INFORMATION 

 a. ADDRESS OF REQUEST ________________________________________________________________________ 

Zoning District _____________     Sheet _____________       Lot _____________ 

 b. SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S) REQUESTED:  

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 c. LAND USE CODE SECTION(S) REQUESTING SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S) FROM:_____________________________ 

2. GENERAL INFORMATION 

 a. APPLICANT / OPTIONEE  (List both individual name and corporate name if applicable) 

(Print Name):_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Applicant’s signature  _____________________________________________     Date _______________________ 

Applicant’s address __________________________________________________________________________________ 

Telephone number H:__________________C:__________________  E-mail:_______________________________ 

 b. PROPERTY OWNER (Print Name): ______________________________________________________________ 

*Owner’s signature ________________________________________________     Date ______________________ 

Owner’s address________________________________________________________________________________ 

Telephone number H:__________________C:__________________   E-mail:_______________________________ 

*Agents and/or option holders must supply written authorization to submit on behalf of owner(s). 

OFFICE USE ONLY      Date Received ______________     Date of hearing ______________            Application checked for completeness:________ 

PLR# _____________________________________      Board Action ________________________________________________________________ 

$_________   application fee             Date Paid _________________     Receipt # _______________ 

$_________    signage fee                                                                                              Date Paid _________________     Receipt # _______________ 

$_________    certified mailing fee                                                                               Date Paid _________________      Receipt # _______________  

 

Planning & Zoning 589-3090 

WEB www.nashuanh.gov 



 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION  Address  ___________________________________________________ 

Page 2 

Zoning Board Special Exception Application updated 3/1/18 

 

3. PURPOSE OF REQUEST 

Answer all questions below.  Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary facts to review 

your case.  Attach additional sheets if necessary.  Please see “Procedures for Filing a Special Exception” for further 

information. 

 a. Describe the nature of your proposal.  Please be specific. 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 b. Does your proposal involve the physical construction or expansion of a structure?    Yes       No   

If yes, describe how the size of the addition (and any existing structure) compares with the physical size of 

surrounding properties. 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 c. Do you anticipate the need for additional on-site parking space as a result of your proposal?    Yes       No   

If yes, approximately how many square feet of paved or designated parking space will be provide for both 

existing and proposed usage? 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 d. What effects would the requested use have upon surrounding traffic congestion and pedestrian safety? 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 e. What measures will be taken (if any) to insure that your proposal will not impair the integrity or be out of 

character with the zoning district or immediate neighborhood? 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

4. SPECIAL EXCEPTION – ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS 

Please answer all questions below that are applicable.  Your answers to these questions will allow staff to better 

understand your request. 

 a. Total number of employees ______       Number of employees per shift  ________________________________ 

 b. Hours and days of operation __________________________________________________________________ 

 c. Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by customers, clients, vendors, and solicitors _____________ 



 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION  Address  ___________________________________________________ 

Page 3 

Zoning Board Special Exception Application updated 3/1/18 

 d. Number of daily and weekly commercial deliveries to the premises____________________________________ 

 e. Number of parking spaces available ____________________________________________________________ 

 

 f. Describe your general business operations:  

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 g. Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but not limited to – landscaping, lighting, pavement, structural 

changes, signage, access, and circulation:   

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

   

I hereby acknowledge that I have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree to comply with all the 

city ordinances and state laws regulating construction. I understand that only those point specifically mentioned are 

affected by action taken on this appeal. 

 

 

___________________________________________________  _________________________ 

Signature of Applicant       Date 

 

___________________________________________________                           _________________________ 

Print Name        Date 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE  

SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION 
 

OLD HARRIS ROAD 

 
SECTION 190-24(F)(3) – WORK WITHIN THE CONSERVATION ZONE 
 

1. The requested use is listed as a special exception in the Use Matrix (§ 190-15, 
Table 15-1) or is permitted as a special exception by another provision of this 
chapter.  

Section 190-24 of the Nashua Land Use Code states that a special exception is 
required to work within the Conservation Zone. 

2. The requested use will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impairment 
of pedestrian safety.  

The proposed work within the Conservation Zone is not located along an 
active road, so there will be no impact to traffic or pedestrian safety. 

3. The requested use will not overload any public water, drainage or sewer system, 
or any other municipal system to such an extent that the requested use or any 
developed use in the immediate area or in any other area of the City will be 
unduly subjected to hazards affecting health, safety or the general welfare.  

The temporary impacts will not overload or adversely impact any municipal 
system or be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the City 
of Nashua residents.  

4. Any special regulations for the use set forth in this article are fulfilled.  

There are no special regulations for this intended use. 

5. The requested use will not impair the integrity or be out of character with the 
district or immediate neighborhood in which it is located, not be detrimental to the 
health, morals, or welfare of the residents of the City.  
 
The requested work doesn't affect the character of the zoning district or the 
immediate neighborhood as it is an underground utility improvement, an 
improvement to an existing gravel drive and selective tree clearing. The post 
construction conditions will be similar to the pre-construction conditions. 
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1005050

400300200100100

0

0 FEET

METERS

SCALE: 1"=100 Feet

1"=30.480 Meters

M

A

N

C

H

E

S

T

E

R

V

E

S

P

A

D
E

E
R

H
A

V
E

N
  
  
  
  
  
  
 D

R

R

D

.

L

A

N

E

C
O

N
C

O
R

D

U

.
S

.
 
R

T

E

.
 
3

CABOT    DR.

D

O

D

G

E

 
 
 
 
S

T

.

U
.
S

.
 
R

T
E

.
 
 
 
3

H

E

N

R

I

 

 

 

A

R

D

S

T

.

P
O

N
D

D

A

M

O

N

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A

V

E

.

R

O

B

Y

 
R

D

.

S
T

.

R

D

S
Y

R
A

C
U

S
E

T

I

N

K

E

R

SUPPLY

C

I
T

Y

 
 
 
L

I
N

E

F

E

R

R

Y

B

U

R

Q

U

E

HIGHWAY

O

L

D

H

A

R

R

I

S
R

D

SCALE" 1" = 1,000'

ã Hayner/Swanson, Inc.

CHAINLINK FENCE

CURBING

WETLAND FLAGGING LIMIT

WETLAND BUFFER LINE

100

x100.5

TREE LINE

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

EXISTING GROUND CONTOUR

LEGEND

RIPRAP / STONE

CONIFEROUS TREE

DECIDUOUS TREE

BUILDING SETBACK LINE

EDGE OF WATER

EASEMENTS, RIGHTS & RESTRICTIONS

1. THE PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO THE DECLARATION  OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS BY

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC., AS DESCRIBED IN BK 3166, PG 74, AS AMENDED AND

SUPPLIMENTED BY BK 3574, PG 916, BK 3597, PG 473, BK 3631, PG 4, BK 5177, PG 794 AND BK

5647, PG 521.

2. THE PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO THE GAS EASEMENT GRANTED TO ENERGY NORTH NATURAL

GAS, INC. AS DESCRIBED IN BK 5266, PG 774.

1

7

6

1
7
8

1
7
4

1

7

6

1

7

2

1

7

2

1
6
8

1
7
0

1

7

2

1

7

0

1

6

8

1

6

4

1
6
4

1

6

6

1

7

0

1
6
6

1

6

8

1

4

6

1

4

8

1

5

2

1

5

4

1

5

6

1

5

8

1

6

0

1

6

4

1
6
0

162

158

1

4

6

1
5
2

1

6

8

166

166

1

7

0

1

8

0

1

7

4

1
7
6

1

7

2

1

8

2

186

1

9

0

1

9

2

192

1

9

0

1

8

0

1

7

0

1

6

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

4

0

1

4

0

1

7

0

1

4

0

1

6

0

1

5

0

1

6

0

1

5

0

1

6

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

6

0

1

5

0

1

6

4

1
5
0

1

6

8

1

7

0

1
6
0

1
7
0

1

7

0

1
6
0

1
6
4

1

9

0

1

8

0

1

7

0

1

9

0

1

8

0

190

1

9

0

1

8

0

1

8

0

1

7

0

1

7

0

1

7

0

1

6

2

170

1

6

0

1

7

2

1

7

0

1

7

0

1

6

8

1

7

4

1

4

0

M

A

P

 
 
5

2

L

O

T

 
1

MAP  52

LOT 28

MAP  52

LOT 85

MAP  52

LOT 81

MAP  52

LOT 96

MAP  52

LOT 39

M

A

P

 
 
5

2

L

O

T

 
9

7

LIMIT OF WETLAND

AS FLAGGED BY

WETLAND CONSULTING SERVICES, INC

 AND SURVEYED BY

HAYNER/SWANSON, INC.

IN OCTOBER 2019 (TYP)

MAP  51  LOT 8

EXISTING

UTILITY

EASEMENT

(BK 3631  PG 89)

EXISTING

DRAINAGE

EASEMENT

(BK 3631  PG 89)

M

A

P

 
 
5

2

L

O

T

 
7

MAP  52

LOT 65

EXISTING

PUBLIC SEWER

EASEMENT

(BK 3816   PG 31)

EXISTING

UTILITY

EASEMENT

(BK 3631   PG 89)

EXISTING

RECREATIONAL

EASEMENT

(BK 3631   PG 89)

EXISTING

CONSERVATION

EASEMENT

(BK 8513   PG 842)

EXISTING

WATER

EASEMENT

(BK 8388   PG 233)

EXISTING

ACCESS

EASEMENT

(BK 8388   PG 235)

EXISTING

UTILITY

EASEMENT

(BK 3631   PG 89)

EXISTING

ACCESS

EASEMENT

(BK 8388   PG 235)

EXISTING

ACCESS

EASEMENT

(BK 8388  PG 235)

MAP  52

LOT 24

MAP  52

LOT 23

MAP  52

LOT 14

MAP  52

LOT 61

MAP  52

LOT 49

MAP  52

LOT 82

M

A

P

 
 
5

2

L

O

T

 
1

0

4

MAP 51   LOT 8

HAYDEN GREEN CONDOMINIUM

23 FURNIVAL ROAD #18

NASHUA, NH 03064

BK  8390  PG 716

BK  8388  PG 226

EXISTING

GAS

EASEMENT

(BK 5266   PG 774)

EXISTING

CONSERVATION

EASEMENT

(BK 8513   PG 842)

MAP 51   LOT 8

HAYDEN GREEN CONDOMINIUM

23 FURNIVAL ROAD #18

NASHUA, NH 03064

BK  8390  PG 716

BK  8388  PG 226

EXISTING

CONSERVATION

EASEMENT

(BK 8513   PG 855)

EXISTING

GAS

EASEMENT

(BK 5266   PG 774)

EXISTING

WATER

EASEMENT

(BK 3631   PG 89)

EXISTING

CONSERVATION

EASEMENT

(BK 8513   PG 855)

LIMIT OF 300 FT

RESTRICTED BUFFER AREA

(SEE EASEMENT NOTE 1)

L

I

M

I

T

 

O

F

 

"

C

R

I

T

I

C

A

L

 

A

R

E

A

"

MAP 52  LOT 5

LINDA

HAYTAYAN

18 FARLEY ROAD

HOLLIS, NH 03049

BK 7600 PG 1395

(A.K.A. FERRY ROAD

STATUS UNKNOWN

SEE NOTE 3)

NO TAX LOT #

CITY OF

NASHUA

229 MAIN STREET

NASHUA, NH 03061

EXISTING

UTILITY

EASEMENT

(BK 3631  PG 89)

EXISTING

ACCESS, SIDEWALK

& SIGN EASEMENT

(BK 3796  PG 33)

MAP 54   LOT 52

PENNICHUCK MIDDLE SCHOOL

CITY OF NASHUA

229 MAIN STREET

NASHUA, NH 03061

BK  3631  PG 89

(

S

E

E

 

E

A

S

E

M

E

N

T

 

N

O

T

E

 

1

)

2

5

0

 

F

T

 

N

H

D

E

S

 

S

H

O

R

E

L

A

N

D

 

P

R

O

T

E

C

T

I

O

N

 

D

I

S

T

R

I

C

T

 

N

.

A

.

D

.

 

 

1

9

8

3

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N

H

 

S

T

A

T

E

 

P

L

A

N

E

1

5

0

 

F

T

 

C

O

N

S

E

R

V

A

T

I

O

N

Z

O

N

E

7

5

 

F

T

 

'

P

R

I

M

E

'

 

W

E

T

L

A

N

D

B

U

F

F

E

R

6

6

0

 

F

T

B

A

L

D

E

A

G

L

E

B

U

F

F

E

R

6

6

0

 

F

T

B

A

L

D

E

A

G

L

E

B

U

F

F

E

R

40 FT 'OTHER' WETLAND

BUFFER (TYP)

(N.L.U.C 190-112)

LIMIT OF 500 FT

RESTRICTED BUFFER AREA

(SEE EASEMENT NOTE 1)

PAPER STREETS

(TYP)

MAP  52

LOT 14

MAP  52

LOT 14

MAP 52   LOT 88

KATHERINE E. FLYNN &

ROBERT E. EARLEY JR

22 DANA ROAD

NEWTON, MA 02465

BK  2980  PG 658

C

O

N

S

E

R

V

A

T

I

O

N

 

Z

O

N

E

:

 

3

0

0

 

F

T

 

S

U

P

P

L

Y

P

O

N

D

 

B

U

F

F

E

R

 

(

N

.

L

.

U

.

C

 

1

9

0

-

2

4

)

AutoCAD SHX Text
OLD HARRIS ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
GSSG NEW HAMPSHIRE, LLC

AutoCAD SHX Text
NASHUA,  NEW HAMPSHIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
36 MAPLE AVENUE   PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE   03801

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISION

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOSTON   &   MAINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PENNICHUCK

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIDDLE  SCHOOL

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
File Number

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet

AutoCAD SHX Text
Civil Engineers/Land Surveyors

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.hayner-swanson.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 Congress Street

AutoCAD SHX Text
Nashua, NH 03062

AutoCAD SHX Text
(603) 883-2057

AutoCAD SHX Text
131 Middlesex Turnpike

AutoCAD SHX Text
Burlington, MA 01803

AutoCAD SHX Text
(781) 203-1501

AutoCAD SHX Text
Hayner/Swanson, Inc.

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
5677-FV63

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIELD BOOK:

AutoCAD SHX Text
J:\5000\5677\DWG\5677 ZONING

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NAME:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING LOC:

AutoCAD SHX Text
VICINITY  MAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING CONDITIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
15 JUNE 2020

AutoCAD SHX Text
5677

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1244

AutoCAD SHX Text
RECORD OWNER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

AutoCAD SHX Text
25 MANCHESTER STREET  P.O. BOX 1947   MERRIMACK, NH  03054

AutoCAD SHX Text
PREPARED FOR:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pennichuck Water Works  & 

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
INDEPENDENCE AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPLEDORE STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
OLD

AutoCAD SHX Text
STANWOOD STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
MARLBORO STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLARENDON   STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
MANCHESTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
SUPPLY POND

AutoCAD SHX Text
STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
LIMIT OF WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION DISTRICT

AutoCAD SHX Text
HARRIS

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
WESTLAND



SCALE: 1" = 40'

CONSERVATION ZONE IMPACT AREA 'A' DETAIL

1005050

400300200100100

0

0 FEET

METERS

SCALE: 1"=100 Feet

1"=30.480 Meters

ã Hayner/Swanson, Inc.

G4

G3

G2

G1

F14

F13

F12

F12

F11

F10

F9

F8

F7

F6

F5

F4

F3

F2

F1

E46

E45

E44

E43

E42

E41

E40

E39

E38

E47

E48

E49

E50

E51

E37

E36

C10

C8

C7

C6

C5
C4

C3

C2

C1

B18

B17

B16

B15

B14

B12

B11

B10

B9

C14

C13

C12

C11

B8B7

B6

B5

B4

B3

B2

B1

A21

A20A19A18

A17A16

A15

A14

A13

A12

A11

A10

A9

A8

A7

A6

A5

A4

A3

A2

A1

E35

E34

E33

E32

E31

E30

E29

E28

E27

E26

E25

E24

E23

E22

E21

E20

E19

E18

E17

E16

E15

E14

E13

E12

E11

E10

E9

E8

E7

E6

E5

E4

E3

E2

E1
D10

D9

D8

D7

D6

D5

D4

D3

D2

D1

1

7

6

1
7
8

1
7
4

1

7

6

1

7

2

1

7

2

1
6
8

1
7
0

1

7

2

1

7

0

1

6

8

1

6

4

1
6
4

1

6

6

1

7

0

1
6
6

1

6

8

1

4

6

1

4

8

1

5

2

1

5

4

1

5

6

1

5

8

1

6

0

1

6

4

1
6
0

162

158

1

4

6

1
5
2

1

6

8

166

166

1

7

0

1

8

0

1

7

4

1
7
6

1

7

2

1

8

2

186

1

9

0

1

9

2

192

1

9

0

1

8

0

1

7

0

1

6

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

4

0

1

4

0

1

7

0

1

4

0

1

6

0

1

5

0

1

6

0

1

5

0

1

6

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

6

0

1

5

0

1

6

4

1
5
0

1

6

8

1

7

0

1
6
0

1
7
0

1

7

0

1
6
0

1
6
4

1

9

0

1

8

0

1

7

0

1

9

0

1

8

0

190

1

9

0

1

8

0

1

8

0

1

7

0

1

7

0

1

7

0

1

6

2

170

1

6

0

1

7

2

1

7

0

1

7

0

1

6

8

1

7

4

1

4

0

LIMIT OF WETLAND

AS FLAGGED BY

WETLAND CONSULTING SERVICES, INC

 AND SURVEYED BY

HAYNER/SWANSON, INC.

IN OCTOBER 2019 (TYP)

EXISTING

PUBLIC SEWER

EASEMENT

(BK 3816   PG 31)

LIMIT OF 300 FT

RESTRICTED BUFFER AREA

(SEE EASEMENT NOTE 1)

L

I

M

I

T

 

O

F

 

"

C

R

I

T

I

C

A

L

 

A

R

E

A

"

(A.K.A. FERRY ROAD

STATUS UNKNOWN

SEE NOTE 3)

(

S

E

E

 

E

A

S

E

M

E

N

T

 

N

O

T

E

 

1

)

2

5

0

 

F

T

 

N

H

D

E

S

 

S

H

O

R

E

L

A

N

D

 

P

R

O

T

E

C

T

I

O

N

 

D

I

S

T

R

I

C

T

 

N

.

A

.

D

.

 

 

1

9

8

3

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N

H

 

S

T

A

T

E

 

P

L

A

N

E

1

5

0

 

F

T

 

C

O

N

S

E

R

V

A

T

I

O

N

Z

O

N

E

7

5

 

F

T

 

'

P

R

I

M

E

'

 

W

E

T

L

A

N

D

B

U

F

F

E

R

6

6

0

 

F

T

B

A

L

D

E

A

G

L

E

B

U

F

F

E

R

6

6

0

 

F

T

B

A

L

D

E

A

G

L

E

B

U

F

F

E

R

40 FT 'OTHER' WETLAND

BUFFER (TYP)

(N.L.U.C 190-112)

LIMIT OF 500 FT

RESTRICTED BUFFER AREA

(SEE EASEMENT NOTE 1)

M

A

P

 

 

5

2

L

O

T

 

5

M

A

P

 
 
5

2

L

O

T

 
8

8

U

G

E

UGE

U

G

E

UGE

O

H

E

/

T

O

H

E

/

T

CONSERVATION ZONE

IMPACT AREA 'B'

103,900± SF

CONSERVATION ZONE

IMPACT AREA 'A'

1,900± SF

SEE DETAIL FOR CONSERVATION

ZONE IMPACT AREA 'A'

U

G

E

(BY VOLUNTARY MERGER)

(BY VOLUNTARY MERGER)

TRANS PAD (TYP.)

PROP TREE

CLEARING

LIMIT (TYP)

PROPOSED

SOLAR ARRAY

(TYP.)

PROP 6'-0" CHAIN

LINK FENCE

PROP UTILITY POLES

AND OVERHEAD LINES

(TYP.)

PROP TREE CLEARING

WITHIN CONSERVATION

ZONE (NO STUMPING)

PROP UNDERGROUND

ELECTRIC LINE (TYP.)

C

O

N

S

E

R

V

A

T

I

O

N

 

Z

O

N

E

:

 

3

0

0

 

F

T

 

S

U

P

P

L

Y

P

O

N

D

 

B

U

F

F

E

R

 

(

N

.

L

.

U

.

C

 

1

9

0

-

2

4

)

W

E

S

T

L

A

N

D

 
S

T

.

(
P

A

P

E

R

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

)

M
A

R
L

B
O

R
O

 
S

T
.

(
P

A
P

E
R

 
S

T
R

E
E

T
)

CONNECT TO

EXISTING

UTILITY POLE

153.7 154.6

163.6

164.5

165.8

165.0

165.3

164.5

164.8

154.2

150.7

159.8

164.9

164.4

S

SMH

A17A16

A15

A14

A13

A12

A11

A10

A9

A8

A7

A6

E17

E16

E15

E14

E13

E12

E11

E10

1
6
4

1

5

4

1

5

8

1

6

4

1
6
0

162

158

1
5
2

1

5

0

CONCRETE STRUCTURE

CHAIN LINK FENCE (TYP)

GRAVEL ROAD

APPROXIMATE GAS LOCATION

CHAINLINK   FENCE

EXISTING

UTILITY

EASEMENT

(BK 3631  PG 89)

EXISTING

DRAINAGE

EASEMENT

(BK 3631  PG 89)

LIMIT OF WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION DISTRICT

40 FT 'OTHER'

WETLAND BUFFER

(SEE PLAN REF. NO. 11)

(N.L.U.C 190-112)

1

5

0

 

F

T

 

C

O

N

S

E

R

V

A

T

I

O

N

Z

O

N

E

7

5

 

F

T

 

'

P

R

I

M

E

'

 

W

E

T

L

A

N

D

B

U

F

F

E

R

LIMIT OF 300 FT

RESTRICTED BUFFER AREA

(SEE EASEMENT NOTE 1)

UGE

EXISTING ACCESS

EASEMENT

(BK 8388  PG 235)

CONSERVATION ZONE

IMPACT AREA 'A'

1,900± SF

U

G

E

PROP UNDERGROUND

ELECTRIC LINE (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISION

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
OLD HARRIS ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
GSSG NEW HAMPSHIRE, LLC

AutoCAD SHX Text
NASHUA,  NEW HAMPSHIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
36 MAPLE AVENUE   PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE   03801

AutoCAD SHX Text
File Number

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sheet

AutoCAD SHX Text
Civil Engineers/Land Surveyors

AutoCAD SHX Text
www.hayner-swanson.com

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 Congress Street

AutoCAD SHX Text
Nashua, NH 03062

AutoCAD SHX Text
(603) 883-2057

AutoCAD SHX Text
131 Middlesex Turnpike

AutoCAD SHX Text
Burlington, MA 01803

AutoCAD SHX Text
(781) 203-1501

AutoCAD SHX Text
Hayner/Swanson, Inc.

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
5677-FV63

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIELD BOOK:

AutoCAD SHX Text
J:\5000\5677\DWG\5677 ZONING

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NAME:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING LOC:

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED SITE PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
15 JUNE 2020

AutoCAD SHX Text
5677

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1244

AutoCAD SHX Text
RECORD OWNER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.

AutoCAD SHX Text
25 MANCHESTER STREET  P.O. BOX 1947   MERRIMACK, NH  03054

AutoCAD SHX Text
PREPARED FOR:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pennichuck Water Works  & 

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
OLD

AutoCAD SHX Text
MANCHESTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
LIMIT OF WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION DISTRICT

AutoCAD SHX Text
HARRIS

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW LOT -65- 65- 

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW LOT -118- 118- 

AutoCAD SHX Text
HARRIS

AutoCAD SHX Text
OLD

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROAD



MANCHESTER ST PUBLIC

CABOT DR PUBLIC

HENRI BURQUE HWY PUBLIC

FURNIVAL RD PRIVATE

DEERHAVEN DR PUBLIC

CATALINA LANE PUBLIC

ELYSTAN CIR PRIVATE

SUPPLY RD PRIVATE

Old Harris Road Aerial© 0 550 1,100275
Feet



MANCHESTER ST PUBLIC

CABOT DR PUBLIC

HENRI BURQUE HWY PUBLIC

FURNIVAL RD PRIVATE

DEERHAVEN DR PUBLIC

CATALINA LANE PUBLIC

ELYSTAN CIR PRIVATE

52-118

51-8

54-52

54-5

51-10

G-81

52-65

52-49

52-14

51-7

52-39

52-82

G-82

G-84

G-132

G-408

G-80

52-7

G-414

G-130

G-464

G-14

G-415

G-336

G-568

G-409

G-396

G-463

G-686

52-1

G-687

G-410

G-493

G-685

G-321
G-407

G-416

54-34

G-323

54-24 54-25 54-26

G-320

54-32

54-43

G-322

54-36

54-44

G-363

54-40

54-18
54-28

G-319

54-27
54-23

G-411

54-30

55-212

G-324

52-24

G-465 54-29

54-35

G-462

52-61

Old Harris Road© 0 550 1,100275
Feet















































































































































ZBA MEETING ATTENDANCE 

MEETING OF: ____________________ 

Robert Shaw        __________  Jay Minkarah              __________                
Jack Currier           __________  Steve Lionel              __________      
J.P. Boucher   __________  Efstathia Booras           __________      
Mariellen MacKay       __________  Nick Kanakis                __________      
       
*********************************************************************** 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Minutes of ____________________________________ 

MOTION BY:      SECONDED BY: 

Corrections:   

________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________ 

APPROVED    DENIED    TABLED 

*********************************************************************** 

Minutes of  ____________________________________ 

MOTION BY:      SECONDED BY: 

Corrections: 
________________________________________________________________________ 
     
________________________________________________________________________
   
APPROVED                           DENIED                         TABLED 

************************************************************************ 
STAFF ATTENDANCE 

Carter Falk  __________ Kate Poirier __________ Marcia Wilkins  __________

*********************************************************************** 
REGIONAL IMPACT 

Yes  __________ 

No   __________ 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 1 

August 11, 2020 
 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

1. Energy North Natural Gas, Inc., c/o Liberty Utilities (Owner) 25 Van Buren Street & 

38 Bridge Street (Sheet 41 & 39 Lots 11 & 26) requesting special exception from Land 

Use Code Section 190-112 to work within the 75-ft prime wetland buffer of the Nashua 

River to install an impermeable cap as required by the NHDES remedial action plan, 

including regrading, repaving and expanding the site’s existing parking lot, and 

improve the stormwater management system.  GI Zone, Ward 7.  [TABLED FROM 7-

14-2020 MEETING] 

 

VOTING MEMBERS:  Shaw, Currier, MacKay, Boucher, Lionel 

 

REQUEST #1 

 

MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:  Shaw SECONDED BY:  Lionel 

 

1) This use is listed in the Table of Uses, City of Nashua Land Use Code Section 190- 

 

2) This use will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impair pedestrian safety. 

 

3) This use will not overload public water, drainage or sewer or have negative impacts on 

municipal systems. 

 

4) Special use regulations are fulfilled.  The nine wetland conditions are met with the 

application. 

 

5) This use will not impair the integrity, will not be out of character with the neighborhood, 

and will not be detrimental to the health, morals or welfare of residents. 

 

 

Stipulations of Approval:  The Board incorporates the NCC letter of approval into this 

application, and appreciates the applicant’s consideration of a possible public easement. 

VOTE: Unanimous 5-0 

 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 2 

August 11, 2020 
 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

2. Pennichuck Water Works & Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (Owners) GSSG New 

Hampshire, LLC (Applicant) “L” Ferry Road, “L” Westland Avenue, “L” Stanwood 

Drive, “L” Appledore Street, “L” Marlboro Street, “L” Independence Avenue, “L” 

Claredon Street, and 206 Concord Street (Sheet 52 Lots 1, 7, 14, 23, 24, 28, 39, 49, 61, 

65, 81, 82, 85, 96, 97, 104 and 118) requesting special exception from Land Use Code 

Section 190-24 (F)(3) to allow underground electric utility construction, relocate 

existing fencing, improve surface of existing gravel drive along Old Harris Road, and 

tree clearing within a portion of the Conservation Zone to allow for a proposed solar 

array project (allowed use).  R18 Zone, Ward 3.  [TABLED FROM 7-14-2020 

MEETING] 

 

VOTING MEMBERS:  Currier, Boucher, MacKay, Shaw, Lionel 

 

REQUEST #1 

 

MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:  Lionel SECONDED BY:  Shaw 

 

1) This use is listed in the Table of Uses, City of Nashua Land Use Code Section 190- 

 

2) This use will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impair pedestrian safety. 

 

3) This use will not overload public water, drainage or sewer or have negative impacts on 

municipal systems. 

 

4) Special use regulations are fulfilled. 

 

5) This use will not impair the integrity, will not be out of character with the neighborhood, 

and will not be detrimental to the health, morals or welfare of residents. 

 

 

Stipulations of Approval:  The minutes of the NCC meeting and the NCC letter are to be 

incorporated into the ZBA record, 

VOTE: Unanimous 5-0 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 3 

August 11, 2020 
 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

3. Rivier University (Owner) John Parker (Applicant) 436 South Main Street (Sheet 1 Lot 

1) requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-102 to exceed maximum wall 

identification sign area, 12-sqft permitted – 58-sqft proposed for the Science and 

Innovation Center building.  R9 Zone, Ward 7. [TABLED FROM 7-14-2020 

MEETING] 

 

VOTING MEMBERS:  MacKay, Boucher, Currier, Shaw, Lionel 

 

REQUEST #1 

 

MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:  Shaw SECONDED BY:  Boucher 

 

1. The Board found that the variance is needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the 

property, and given there are special conditions associated with the property, the benefit 

sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably feasible for 

the applicant to pursue. 

 

2. The Board found that the spirit and intent of the ordinance being kept in good faith to 

Approve this request. 

 

3. The Board found that property values will not be negatively impacted by this request. 

 

4. The Board found that the request is not contrary to the public interest. 

 

5. Substantial justice will be served to the applicant by granting this request. 

Special Conditions:  The science center is a large structure, and the proposed sign is in 

concert with the size of the building.  Board finds that the 12 sq ft requirement is not 

warranted in this situation. 

Stipulations of Approval:  None 

VOTE: Unanimous 5-0 

 

 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 4 

August 11, 2020 
 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

4. Cynthia M. Doyle (Owner) 50 Westgate Crossing (Sheet C Lot 1417) requesting 

variance from Land Use Code Section 190-264 to exceed maximum accessory use area, 

40% permitted, 46% proposed – to erect an 18-foot round above-ground swimming 

pool.  R9 Zone, Ward 5. 

 

VOTING MEMBERS:  Lionel, MacKay, Shaw, Boucher, Currier 

 

REQUEST #1 

MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:  Boucher SECONDED BY:   Shaw 

1. The Board found that the variance is needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the 

property, and given there are special conditions associated with the property, the benefit 

sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably feasible for 

the applicant to pursue. 

 

2. The Board found that the spirit and intent of the ordinance being kept in good faith to 

Approve this request. 

 

3. The Board found that property values will not be negatively impacted by this request. 

 

4. The Board found that the request is not contrary to the public interest. 

 

5. Substantial justice will be served to the applicant by granting this request. 

Stipulations of Approval:  None 

Special Conditions:  Board finds that the adjacent conservation land and the moderate sized 

detached garage warrant the small overage of accessory use area for the proposed pool. 

VOTE: Unanimous 5-0 

 

 

 

 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 5 

August 11, 2020 
 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

5. Wilmar, LLC (Owner) Colbea Enterprises, LLC (Applicant) 4 Blackstone Drive (Sheet 

H Lot 520) requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-41 (B)(5) for 

minimum distance to drive-thru exit, minimum of 60 feet required – 8 feet proposed.  

GB Zone, Ward 2. 

VOTING MEMBERS:  Lionel, MacKay, Shaw, Boucher, Currier 

 

REQUEST #1 

 

MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:  Lionel SECONDED BY:  Boucher 

 

1. The Board found that the variance is needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the 

property, and given there are special conditions associated with the property, the benefit 

sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably feasible for 

the applicant to pursue. 

 

2. The Board found that the spirit and intent of the ordinance being kept in good faith to 

Approve this request. 

 

3. The Board found that property values will not be negatively impacted by this request. 

 

4. The Board found that the request is not contrary to the public interest. 

 

5. Substantial justice will be served to the applicant by granting this request. 

 

Stipulations of Approval:  None 

Special Conditions of Property:  Board finds that this configuration of this drive thru lane will 

not result in any public safety issues since there will be no pedestrians near the drive-thru exit / 

drive-thru left turn. 

VOTE:  Unanimous 5-0 

 

 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 6 

August 11, 2020 
 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

6. Colleen & John Lyons DuPre (Owners) 7 Fairway Street (Sheet 1 Lot 102) requesting 

variance from Land Use Code Section 190-223 for minimum lot area, 40,000 sq.ft 

required for a proposed lot to be serviced by an individual sewage disposal system – 

33,497 sq.ft proposed.  R9 Zone, Ward 7.  

 

VOTING MEMBERS:  Lionel, MacKay, Shaw, Boucher, Currier 

 

REQUEST #1 

 

MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:  Boucher SECONDED BY:  Shaw 

 

1. The Board found that the variance is needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the 

property, and given there are special conditions associated with the property, the benefit 

sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably feasible for 

the applicant to pursue. 

 

2. The Board found that the spirit and intent of the ordinance being kept in good faith to 

Approve this request. 

 

3. The Board found that property values will not be negatively impacted by this request. 

 

4. The Board found that the request is not contrary to the public interest. 

 

5. Substantial justice will be served to the applicant by granting this request. 

 

Stipulations of Approval:  None 

Special Conditions:  Board finds that this is a unique lot in that a traditional sewer cannot be 

feasibly attached to the proposed lot.  Also, the slight underage of 40,000 sq ft for this lot is a 

reasonable request since there are no, and will be no other wells or septics in the vicinity.  

Additionally, the existing ledge makes tying into the public sewer uniquely challenging. 

VOTE: Unanimous 5-0 

 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 7 

August 11, 2020 
 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

7. Maria R. Fassina (Owner) 4 Laurel Court (Sheet E Lot 2111) requesting special 

exception from Land Use Code Section 190-15, Table 15-1 (#3) to allow an accessory 

(in-law) dwelling unit in basement of existing house.  R9/PRD Zone, Ward 5. 

 

 

[CASE WITHDRAWN] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 8 

August 11, 2020 
 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

8. Tige W. & Heidi A. McNulty (Owners) Golden Home Services, LLC (Applicant) 62 

Nagle Street (Sheet 102 Lot 68) requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-

264, to exceed maximum accessory use area, 40% permitted - 54% proposed – to 

construct a deck for existing 21-foot round above-ground swimming pool.  RB Zone, 

Ward 6.   

 

VOTING MEMBERS:   Lionel, MacKay, Shaw, Boucher, Currier 

REQUEST #1 

MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:  Boucher SECONDED BY:  Shaw 

 

1. The Board found that the variance is needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the 

property, and given there are special conditions associated with the property, the benefit 

sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably feasible for 

the applicant to pursue. 

 

2. The Board found that the spirit and intent of the ordinance being kept in good faith to 

Approve this request. 

 

3. The Board found that property values will not be negatively impacted by this request. 

 

4. The Board found that the request is not contrary to the public interest. 

 

5. Substantial justice will be served to the applicant by granting this request. 

 

Stipulations of Approval:  None 

Special Conditions:  Board finds that this lot is larger than most in the neighborhood, and that 

the house is relatively small.   Therefore, this requested overage of accessory use area for a pool 

deck is warranted. 

 

 

VOTE: Unanimous 5-0 

 

 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 9 

August 11, 2020 
 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

 

9. Jack LoBrutto (Owner) 61 Almont Street (Sheet 103 Lot 33) requesting variance from 

Land Use Code Section 190-192 (C) to exceed maximum driveway width, 22 feet 

existing, 24 feet permitted – an extra 8’x21’ driveway proposed on right side of existing 

driveway for a total width of 30 feet.  RB Zone, Ward 6. 

 

VOTING MEMBERS:  Lionel, MacKay, Shaw, Boucher, Currier 

 

REQUEST #1 

MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:  Boucher SECONDED BY:  Shaw 

 

1. The Board found that the variance is needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the 

property, and given there are special conditions associated with the property, the benefit 

sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably feasible for 

the applicant to pursue. 

 

2. The Board found that the spirit and intent of the ordinance being kept in good faith to 

Approve this request. 

 

3. The Board found that property values will not be negatively impacted by this request. 

 

4. The Board found that the request is not contrary to the public interest. 

 

5. Substantial justice will be served to the applicant by granting this request. 

 

Stipulations of Approval:  None 

Special Conditions:  Board finds that there are other properties in the neighborhood that have 

wider driveways, and that this property is limited to a short driveway length. 

 

VOTE: Approve:  Boucher, Shaw, MacKay, Lionel    Disapprove:  Currier 

 

 

 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 10 

August 11, 2020 
 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

10. Palms Edge, LLC & Theresa Corriveau Rev. Trust (Owner) 137 Palm Street, “L” Pine 

Street and “L” Palm Street (Sheet 99 Lots 31, 35 and 69) requesting variance from 

Land Use Code Section 190-16, Table 16-3 for minimum lot area, 49,547 square feet 

existing - 62,712 square feet required, to allow 18 multi-family units in two buildings - 

one building with 6 units and one building with 12 units.  RC Zone, Ward 6.  

 

VOTING MEMBERS:  Lionel, MacKay, Shaw, Boucher, Currier 

 

REQUEST #1 

MOTION TO:  Approve 

MOTION BY:   Boucher SECONDED BY:  Lionel 

 

1. The Board found that the variance is needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the 

property, and given there are special conditions associated with the property, the benefit 

sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably feasible for 

the applicant to pursue. 

 

2. The Board found that the spirit and intent of the ordinance being kept in good faith to 

Approve this request. 

 

3. The Board found that property values will not be negatively impacted by this request. 

 

4. The Board found that the request is not contrary to the public interest. 

 

5. Substantial justice will be served to the applicant by granting this request. 

 

Stipulations of Approval:  None 

 

Special Conditions:  Board finds that the benefits to the neighborhood, namely the excess 

parking that is proposed, and the public connection of Palm Street to Ash Street outweigh the 4 

unit overage.   Board concurs that many properties in the area are denser than this proposal. 

 

 

VOTE: Unanimous 5-0 

 

 



Zoning Board of Adjustment  Case 11 

August 11, 2020 
 

Clerk: Jack Currier 

11. Hannaford Bros. Co (Owner) Merritt Place, LLC (Applicant) 8 Merritt Parkway (Sheet 

C Lot 2544-8) requesting use variance from Land Use Code Section 190-15, Table 15-1 

(#15) to allow up to 160 multi-family dwelling units in one building.  R30/FUOD Zone, 

Ward 9. 

 

 

 

 

[CASE POSTPONED TO AUGUST 25, 2020] 
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